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Co nt ent s  

In connection with the presentation of the interim financial report 

a conference call for investors and analysts will be held on Thurs-

day 10 August 2017 at 10:00am CET: 

 

Denmark: +45 3544 5583 

International: +44 203 194 0544 

USA: +1 855 269 2604 

 

The conference call can be followed live at: 

www.dongenergy.com/conferencecall 

 

Presentation slides will be available prior to the conference call at: 

www.dongenergy.com/presentations 

 

The interim financial report can be downloaded at: 

www.dongenergy.com/interimreports 

Martin Barlebo   Henrik Brünniche Lund  

+45 9955 9552   +45 9955 9722 

DONG Energy A/S 

CVR no. 36213728 

Kraftværksvej 53 

7000 Fredericia 

Tel. +45 9955 1111 

This report has been prepared in Danish and in English. In the 

event of any discrepancies between the Danish and the English 

version, the Danish version shall prevail. 
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C E O ’ s  r e v i e w  —  f i r s t  h a l f  y e a r  

increased annual dividends and/or share buy-

backs. 

Wind Power 

In May and June, we inaugurated the UK offshore 

wind farm Burbo Bank Extension and the German 

offshore wind farms Gode Wind 1 and 2. Burbo 

Bank Extension is the first wind farm in the world 

to apply 8MW offshore wind turbines, and its 32 

wind turbines and total capacity of 258MW will 

generate enough power to supply up to 230,000 

UK households. Gode Wind 1 and 2 comprise a 

total of 97 wind turbines, and their total capacity 

of 582MW can meet the power needs of 600,000 

German households.  

In May, we produced the first power from Race 

Bank, which is expected to be commissioned in 

Q1 2018. Race Bank consists of 91 6MW offshore 

wind turbines and will be the first offshore wind 

farm to be fitted with blades from the Siemens 

factory in Hull, UK. 

Operations in Wind Power were in line with 

expectations in H1. Wind conditions were close to 

the norm, and the availability of offshore wind 

farms was high, resulting in solid earnings from 

our existing wind farms. Together with production 

from the new wind farms Gode Wind 1 and 2 and 

Burbo Bank Extension, earnings from operating 

offshore wind farms were up 32% relative to H1 

2016. 

Our offshore wind farms under construction are 

progressing according to plan. We are also 

continuing our efforts to expand our portfolio of 

offshore wind projects for construction after 2020, 

both through business development in new 

markets, including the USA and Taiwan, and 

through participation in auctions in Europe.  In 

April, we won the rights to develop three German 

projects with a total capacity of 590MW. We 

expect to make an investment decision by 2021 at 

the latest. 

2016 to 18% in H1 2017. 

Our expectations for partnership income in H2 

2017 have increased, as we have entered into an 

agreement to divest 50% of Borkum Riffgrund 2 

in 2017 instead of in 2018. This means that we 

have raised our outlook for the Group’s operating 

profit (EBITDA) for 2017 to DKK 17-19 billion from 

previously DKK 15-17 billion. This corresponds to 

underlying growth of 18-32%. 

Capital structure 

Within one to two years we will likely have excess 

investment capacity compared to the target 

rating of BBB+/Baa1, assuming the current 

dividend policy, the current farm down model, the 

current Wind Power build out plan as well as the 

ambition of a 1 GW per year offshore wind build 

out from 2021-2025 are continued. The likely 

excess investment capacity materialises as more 

and more Wind Power assets come on line and 

start generating cash flow, and has recently been 

positively impacted by the experienced decline in 

the build out cost per MW (LCoE).  

Value-enhancing, green growth opportunities 

beyond the current investment plan will thus be 

explored against tight strategic and financial 

criteria. This could naturally include additional 

opportunities within offshore wind — which 

remains our core focus — as well as other renewa-

ble technologies and within our downstream, 

customer-facing business. All of this supporting 

DONG Energy’s vision to play a leading role in the 

energy transformation. 

After the farm down of Borkum Riffgrund 2 and 

the expected farm downs of Walney Extension and 

Hornsea 1, we will only consider farm downs 

subject to substantial value creation and risk 

diversification.  

Any excess financial headroom will be returned to 

shareholders in a disciplined manner through 

Strong strategic progress and raised outlook 

for the year  

 Full-year EBITDA guidance raised from DKK     
15-17 billion to DKK 17-19 billion  

 Growth in underlying operating profit (EBITDA) 
of 17%  

 Agreement to divest our upstream oil and gas 
business to INEOS 

 Agreement on farm down of 50% of the Ger-
man offshore wind farm Borkum Riffgrund 2 to 
Global Infrastructure Partners 
 First power from Race Bank and inauguration 

of the Burbo Bank Extension and Gode Wind 
offshore wind farms 

 Partnership agreement with US-based Domin-
ion Energy on offshore wind farm project in 
Virginia 
 

Financial results 

H1 showed strong strategic progress supplement-

ed by good financial and operating results. 

In H1 2017, underlying EBITDA was up DKK 1.1 

billion (17%) compared with the same period in 

2016. The growth was driven by a strong Q2 in 

Wind Power where we fulfilled the condition for 

obtaining green certificates (ROCs) for Race Bank, 

allowing us to recognise the deferred part of the 

gain from the farm down in 2016. In addition, 

Wind Power’s EBITDA was positively impacted by 

earnings from the construction of Race Bank and 

ramp-up of production from new offshore wind 

farms Burbo Bank Extension and Gode Wind 1 

and 2.  

Operating profit (EBITDA) totalled DKK 7.7 billion 

in H1 2017 compared with DKK 9.7 billion in the 

same period of last year. The decline was ex-

pected and was due to a positive impact in H1 

2016 from one-off payments from the renegotia-

tion of gas purchase contracts and from the 

divestment of our gas distribution grid in Q3 

2016. These effects of a non-recurring nature 

totalled DKK 3.1 billion in H1 2016. 

Return on capital employed (adjusted ROCE) for 

the past 12 months increased from 15% in H1 

In July, we entered into a partnership agreement 

with the US-based energy company Dominion 

Energy concerning a development project off the 

coast of Virginia. The project will initially involve 

construction of a 12MW demonstration plant, 

which may pave the way for future cooperation on 

further offshore wind development in Virginia. 

We expect to submit a bid in the UK auction for 

the Hornsea 2 project on 14 August, and we 

expect to know the outcome of the auction in 

September. The deadline for submitting bids in 

the auction in Massachusetts, USA, is in the 

second half of December this year, and we expect 

to know the outcome of this auction in mid-2018 
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C E O ’ s  r e v i e w  —  f i r s t  h a l f  y e a r   

delivered green power to our residential custom-

ers. 

Oil & Gas 

On 24 May, we announced an agreement to divest 

our upstream oil and gas business to the British 

chemical company INEOS. The agreement is 

awaiting approval by the authorities in Norway, 

Denmark and the UK as well as other third parties. 

We expect the transaction to be closed at the end 

of Q3. 

Employees 

In recent years, our employees have made an 

outstanding contribution to transforming DONG 

Energy from a Danish company primarily focused 

on gas, oil and coal to being a global leader in 

renewable energy. They continue to pursue 

profitable, long-term growth and deserve huge 

recognition for their entrepreneurial spirit, dili-

gence and hard work. 

at the latest.  

Bioenergy & Thermal Power 

We expect to commission the first commercial 

REnescience plant in Northwich in the UK, turning 

unsorted household waste into green energy and 

recyclable materials, during Q3 2017. The plant is 

still in the ramp-up phase, and the coming 

months will be devoted to optimising and moni-

toring production and quality, while working to 

mature additional REnescience projects. Our 

pipeline focuses on opportunities in the UK, the 

Netherlands and Malaysia. 

In June, we entered into an agreement to convert 

Asnæs Power Station to sustainable biomass 

starting in 2019. Together with the completed 

conversions from coal to biomass at Studstrup 

Power Station and Avedøre Power Station at the 

end of 2016, we are well on the way to achieving 

our goal of stopping all firing of coal from 2023. In 

addition, we produced the first green power from 

Skærbæk Power Station in May, which is in the 

process of being converted from natural gas to 

wood chips. Skærbæk Power Station is expected 

to be finally commissioned when the district 

heating season begins in the autumn. 

Distribution & Customer Solutions 

By the end of 2020, all Danish power customers 

must have smart meters. After a successful pilot 

project in Q4 2016 and Q1 2017, the large-scale 

roll-out began in June. Our power distribution 

company Radius and the meter manufacturer 

Kamstrup are responsible for replacing more than 

1 million power meters on Zealand. 

As part of the green energy transformation, we 

decided that our 733,000 residential customers 

should have their total energy consumption 

covered by green power from our Danish offshore 

wind farms, without additional costs for the 

customer. We have thus, since 1 January 2017 
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EBITDA  

 

Safety, LTIF 

 

EBITDA 

 

 

Wind energy content/Availability, % 

 

EBITDA 

 

 

  

 

Coal-share, % 

 

EBITDA  

 

 

Customer satisfaction (B2C), scale (1-100) 

F i r s t  h a l f  y e a r  —  a t  a  g l a n c e  

2016

2017

DKK 9.7bn.

DKK 7.7bn

2016

2017

DKK 5.2bn.

DKK 6.3bn.

2016

2017

DKK 0.1bn.

DKK 0.1bn.

2016

2017

DKK 4.4bn.

DKK 1.7bn.

Key figures H1 20172  
Revenue DKK 32.0 bn. 

Gross investments  DKK 6.8 bn. 

Capital employed DKK 72.5 bn. 

ROCE1 18% 

LTIF1 1.5 

Number of employees 5,802 

1.9

1.5

2016 2017

Key figures H1 2017  
Revenue DKK 10.9 bn. 

Gross investments DKK 5.9 bn. 

Capital employed DKK 62.3 bn. 

ROCE1 17% 

LTIF1 0.9 

Number of employees 2,372 

Key figures H1 2017  
Revenue DKK 3.3 bn. 

Gross investments DKK 0.6 bn. 

Capital employed DKK 2.4 bn. 

Free cash flow DKK (0.3) bn. 

LTIF1 2.3 

Number of employees 781 

Key figures H1 2017  
Revenue DKK 21.4 bn. 

Gross investments DKK 0.3 bn. 

Capital employed DKK 9.2 bn. 

ROCE1 41% 

LTIF1 4.0 

Number of employees 1,297 

93

94

91

93

2016 2017

50

31

2016 2017

76 76

2016 2017

1 Last 12 months, 2Key figures (excluding capital employed) are for the continuing operations and include other activities/elimination 

DONG Energy Wind Power Bioenergy & Thermal Power Distribution & Customer Solutions 
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Outlook for 2017 

 

EBITDA 

On 7 August 2017 we raised our EBITDA guidance 

(business performance) for the continuing opera-

tions from DKK 15-17 billion to DKK 17-19 billion. 

This corresponds to an underlying growth of 18-

32%. 

Our expectations for partnership income in H2 

2017 have increased, as we have entered into an 

agreement to divest 50% of our ownership inter-

est in the German offshore wind farm Borkum 

Riffgrund 2 in 2017 instead of in 2018.  

Gross investments 

The outlook for gross investments is unchanged 

relative to the annual report for 2016.  

Gross investments for 2017 are still expected to 

amount to DKK 18-20 billion. The outlook reflects 

a high level of activity in Wind Power (Walney 

Extension, Race Bank, Hornsea 1 and Borkum 

Riffgrund 2), biomass conversions of our CHP 

plants and the installation of remote-read power 

meters. 

 

 

 

 

 
Outlook 2017 (DKK billion) 

Forward-looking statements 
The interim financial report contains forward-looking statements, which include projections of short 

and long-term financial performance and targets as well as our financial policies. These statements 

are not guarantees of future performance and involve certain risks and uncertainties. Actual future 

results and developments may therefore differ materially from what is forecast due to a variety of 

factors. These factors include, but are not limited to, changes in temperature, wind conditions and 

precipitation levels, the development in oil, gas, power, coal, CO2, currency and interest rate markets, 

changes in legislation, regulation or standards, renegotiation of contracts, changes in the competi-

tive environment in our markets and security of supply. Reference is made to the 'Risk and risk man-

agement' chapter and to note 7 in the annual report for 2016. 
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Q u a r t e r l y  h i g h l i g h t s  Q 2  2 0 1 7  

Financial results Q2 2017 
 

EBITDA  

Operating profit (EBITDA) increased by DKK 1.8 

billion compared with Q2 2016, amounting to 

DKK 4.4 billion in Q2 2017. The increase was due 

to a strong quarter in Wind Power. Earnings from 

operating wind farms increased by DKK 0.5 bil-

lion, driven by the ramp-up of production from the 

new offshore wind farms Burbo Bank Extension 

and Gode Wind 1 and 2, as well as a high wind 

energy content in Q2 2017 compared with the 

same period last year. Furthermore, earnings from 

partnership agreements were strong, primarily 

attributable to the recognition of deferred gains 

concerning the farm down of 50% of Race Bank in 

December 2016 (DKK 1.4 billion), as we fulfilled 

the conditions for obtaining green certificates 

(ROCs) in Q2. 

Result for the period from continuing opera-
tions 

Profit for the period from continuing operations 

totalled DKK 2.5 billion, DKK 1.8 billion higher 

than in Q2 2016. The increase was mainly due to 

the higher operating profit and lower net financial 

expenses, which in Q2 2016 was negatively im-

pacted by capital losses and expenses in connec-

tion with repurchase of bonds and early redemp-

tion of bank debt and interest rate swaps. 

Result for the period from discontinued opera-
tions 

Profit for the period from discontinued operations 

amounted to DKK 2.5 billion compared with DKK 

0.5 billion in Q2 2016. The increase was mainly 

due to recognition of ineffective hedges, a settle-

ment with the supplier consortium for the Hejre 

EPC contract, as well as the cease of depreciation 

in connection with the classification of the oil and 

gas business as assets held for sale. Read more 

about the financial performance of discontinued 

operations in note 9. 

Cash flow from operations 

Cash flow from operating activities totalled DKK   

-1.8 billion in Q2 2017 against DKK 1.2 billion in 

Q2 2016. The decrease of DKK 3.1 billion was 

primarily due to early settlement of intra-group 

hedging contracts related to the oil and gas busi-

ness totalling DKK 2.0 billion between the 

Group’s continuing and discontinued operations 

in Q2 2017 (no effect on the Group’s total net 

debt), as well as increased funds tied up in work-

ing capital in Q2 2017. The increased funds tied 

up in working capital were primarily attributable 

to high activity levels related to the construction 

of offshore wind farms in Q2 2017, particularly the 

Hornsea 1 and Walney Extension offshore trans-

mission assets, as well as the construction of 

Race Bank for partners. The increase in funds tied 

up in other working capital in Q2 2017 were, 

among other things, due to higher receivables 

from sale of power. 

Gross investments  

Gross investments amounted to DKK 4.3 billion in 

Q2 2017, 90% of which concerned investments in 

Wind Power. The main investments in Q2 2017 

related to Walney Extension, Race Bank, Hornsea 

1 and Borkum Riffgrund 2. 

Financial results (DKK million) Q2 2017 Q2 2016 % 

Revenue 15,540 15,001 4% 

EBITDA 4,442 2,615 70% 

Underlying EBITDA 4,442 2,554 74% 

Depreciation (1,541) (1,215) 27% 

EBIT 2,901 1,400 107% 

Gain (loss) on divestment of enterprises (6) 19 n.a. 

Financial items, net (81) (589) (86%) 

Profit before tax 2,812 830 239% 

Tax on profit (loss) for the period (306) (157) 95% 

Tax rate 11% 19% (8%p) 

Profit (loss) for the period, continuing operations 2,506 673 272% 

Profit (loss) for the period, discont. operations 2,484 479 420% 

Profit (loss) for the period 4,990 1,152 333% 

Cash flows and net debt (DKK million ) Q2 2017 Q2 2016 % 

Cash flows from operating activities (1,848) 1,215 n.a. 

EBITDA 4,442 2,615 70% 

Financial instruments (1,181) 531 n.a. 

Changes in provisions (211) 4 n.a. 

Reversal of gain/loss on sale of assets (1,381) (16) n.a. 

Other items 22 33 (33%) 

Interest expense, net 78 (212) n.a. 

Paid tax (3) (74) (96%) 

Change in work in progress (2,816) (1,925) 46% 

Change in other working capital (798) 259 n.a. 

Gross investments (4,287) (2,340) 83% 

Divestments 160 (46) n.a. 

Free cash flow (5,975) (1,171) 410% 

Net debt, beginning of period 6,523 940 594% 

Free cash flow from continuing operations 5,975 1,171 410% 

Free cash flow from discontinued operations (2,655) 1,049 n.a. 

Dividends and hybrid coupon paid 367 431 (15%) 

Cash flow from assets held for sale 53 71 (25%) 

Exchange rate adjustments, etc. 69 159 (57%) 

Net debt, end of period 10,332 3,821 170% 
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R e s u l t s  H 1  

Continuing and discontinued operations 

As in the 2016 annual report, Oil & Gas is present-

ed as assets held for sale and discontinued opera-

tions. Consequently, results from the oil and gas 

business are presented in one separate line in the 

income statement and the statement of cash 

flows.  

Revenue 

Power generation from offshore wind increased by 

34%, to 3.9TWh in H1 2017, as a result of newly 

constructed offshore wind farms in Germany and 

the UK. Offshore wind power accounted for 45% 

of our total power generation. Thermal power 

generation increased by 15%, to 4.7TWh, while 

heat generation was 0.1TWh lower than in H1 

2016. 

Revenue amounted to DKK 32.0 billion. The de-

crease of 1% relative to H1 2016 was primarily due 

to lower revenue from construction contracts and 

power distribution. The decrease was largely off-

set by higher revenue from the thermal power and 

heat business, as well as higher revenue from 

wind farms. 

EBITDA 

Operating profit (EBITDA) totalled DKK 7.7 billion 

relative to DKK 9.7 billion in H1 2016, which was 

positively affected by one-off payments from the 

renegotiation of gas purchase contracts and earn-

ings from the now divested gas distribution activi-

ties. The underlying operating profit increased by 

17% and was positively affected by solid earnings 

in Wind Power, including from the ramp-up of the 

new wind farms Burbo Bank Extension and Gode 

Wind 1 and 2, as well as significant partnership 

income.  

The increase in partnership income in H1 2017 

came from Race Bank, where we could recognise 

both the deferred part of the gain on the farm 

down of 50% of the wind farm in December 2016 

(DKK 1.4 billion) and income from the construc-

tion contract. 

The increase in partnership income was partly 

offset by a gain of DKK 0.6 billion on the farm 

down of 50% of Burbo Bank Extension in Febru-

ary 2016 and by a lower level of activity relating to 

contracts for the construction of Gode Wind 1 and 

Business performance vs. IFRS 

DONG Energy uses business performance as an 

alternative to the results prepared in accordance 

with IFRS. Business performance represents the 

underlying financial performance of the Group in 

the reporting period as results are adjusted for 

temporary fluctuations in the market value of 

contracts (including hedging transactions) relat-

ing to other periods. The difference between the 

two principles will be eliminated as the contracts 

expire. Apart from this, there is no difference 

between business performance and the IFRS 

results.  

EBITDA calculated in accordance with IFRS 

amounted to DKK 8.6 billion in H1 2017 against 

DKK 9.1 billion in the same period in 2016. Cal-

culated in accordance with the business perfor-

mance principle, EBITDA was DKK 7.7 billion and 

DKK 9.7 billion, respectively. The difference be-

tween the two principles was thus DKK 0.9 bil-

lion in H1 2017 against DKK -0.6 billion in H1 

2017. 

In the presentation of the results according to 

IFRS, DONG Energy does not apply the provi-

sions on hedge accounting of commodities and 

related currency exposures. The market value 

adjustments of these are continuously recog-

nised in the income statement, which means that 

the IFRS results for the individual years are not 

comparable. IFRS results do not reflect the com-

mercial risk hedging, according to which the 

business units and the Group are managed and 

evaluated. In the management's review, com-

ments are made on business performance only.  

2 and Burbo Bank Extension than in H1 2016. 

Finally, improved margins in the wholesale gas 

business, driven by the renegotiations completed 

in 2016, also contributed positively to EBITDA. 

EBIT 

EBIT decreased by DKK 2.4 billion to DKK 4.9 

billion in H1 2017, primarily as a result of the low-

er EBITDA. 

Depreciation increased by DKK 0.4 billion to DKK 

2.8 billion in H1 2017. The increase was driven by 

a higher number of offshore wind farms in opera-

tion. 

Financial income and expenses 

Net financial income and expenses amounted to 

DKK -0.4 billion against DKK -0.3 billion in H1 

2016. The development was primarily due to lower 

 H1 2017 H1 2016 

EBITDA - BP 7,730 9,700 

Adjustments 890 (556) 

EBITDA - IFRS 8,620 9,144 

Financial results (DKK million) H1 2017 
 

H1 2016 % 

Revenue 32,037 32,409 (1%) 

EBITDA 7,730 9,700 (20%) 

Underlying EBITDA 7,730 6,619 17% 

Depreciation (2,837) (2,391) 19% 

EBIT 4,893 7,309 (33%) 

Gain (loss) on divestment of enterprises (17) 16 n.a. 

Financial items, net (415) (301) 38% 

Profit before tax 4,416 7,023 (37%) 

Tax on profit (loss) for the period (696) (1,370) (49%) 

Tax rate 16% 20% (4%p) 

Profit (loss) for the period, continuing operations 3,720 5,653 (34%) 

Profit (loss) for the period, discont. operations 3,910 715 447% 

Profit (loss) for the period 7,630 6,368 20% 

3.8
4.6

2.8

3.1

3.1

2016 2017H1 2016 H1 2017

9.7

7.7

Underlying EBITDA, DKK billion 

 

 

The underlying operating profit excludes one-off pay-

ments related to renegotiations of gas purchase con-

tracts and earnings from divested gas distribution as-

sets.  
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R e s u l t s  H 1  c o n t i n u e d  

interest income from Oil & Gas in the continuing 

operations. In addition, positive exchange rate 

adjustments of loans and deposits in H1 2016 

exceeded costs in connection with the early re-

payment of bank loans and interest rate swaps in 

the same period. 

Tax and tax rate 

Tax on profit for the period amounted to DKK 0.7 

billion, or DKK 0.7 billion lower than in H1 2016. 

The effective tax rate was 16% against 20% in the 

same period the year before. In H1 2017, the tax 

rate was affected by the recognised divestment 

gain related to Race Bank, which is a non-taxable 

gain. H1 2016 was affected by a non-taxable gain 

on the farm down of 50% of Burbo Bank Exten-

sion. 

Profit for the period from continuing operations 

Profit for the period from continuing operations 

totalled DKK 3.7 billion, DKK 1.9 billion lower than 

in H1 2016. The decrease was primarily due to the 

lower EBIT. 

Profit for the period from discontinued opera-

tions 

Profit for the period from discontinued operations 

amounted to DKK 3.9 billion against DKK 0.7 

billion in H1 2016.  

The increase was primarily driven by three factors:   

 A positive effect of DKK 1.0 billion (before and 

after tax) from the settlement made with the 

supplier consortium for the Hejre EPC contract 

 Recognition of ineffective hedges totalling DKK 

1.4 billion before tax. The hedges have become 

ineffective as they relate to the period after the 

expected completion of the divestment of the 

oil and gas activities in Q3. 

 Cease of depreciation due to the classification 

of the oil and gas business as assets held for 

sale in December 2016.  

Higher oil and gas prices as well as a settlement 

regarding a dispute about the cost of repairing 

the Siri platform also contributed positively. Read 

more about the financial performance of discon-

tinued operations in note 9. 

Cash flows and net debt 

Cash flow from operating activities 

Cash flow from operating activities totalled DKK -

1.0 billion in H1 2017 against DKK 9.6 billion in H1 

2016. The fall of DKK 10.5 billion was due to the 

lower EBITDA, the settlement of ineffective hedg-

es in the oil and gas business totalling DKK 2.0 

billion between the Group’s continuing and dis-

continued operations in Q2 2017 (no effect on the 

Group’s total net debt), as well as funds tied up in 

working capital of DKK 5.6 billion in H1 2017 

against the release of funds tied up in working 

capital of DKK 1.0 billion in H1 2016.  

In H1 2017, funds tied up in work in progress in-

creased, among other things, due to the construc-

tion of offshore transmission assets at both Wal-

ney Extension and Hornsea 1 in the UK, as well as 

the construction of Race Bank for partners. In H1 

2016, work in progress was positively affected by 

the divestment of the Westermost Rough offshore 

transmission assets and our receipt of milestone 

payments from partners in connection with the 

construction of Gode Wind 1, among other factors.  

The decrease was also due to increased funds tied 

up in working capital related to clearing counter-

parties in connection with exchange trading fol-

lowing the increase in oil and gas prices as well as 

higher trade receivables. 

Investments and divestments 

Gross investments amounted to DKK 6.8 billion 

Cash flows and net debt (DKK million)  
 

H1 2017  H1 2016 % 

Cash flows from operating activities (960) 9,576 n.a. 

EBITDA 7,730 9,700 (20%) 

Financial instruments (1,302) (36) n.a. 

Changes in provisions (313) 36 n.a. 

Reversal of gain/loss on sale of assets (1,419) (361) 293% 

Other items 122 7 n.a. 

Interest expense, net (172) (857) (80%) 

Paid tax 9 41 (78%) 

Change in work in progress (3,783) (74) n.a. 

Change in other working capital (1,832) 1,120 n.a. 

Gross investments (6,789) (5,571) 22% 

Divestments 225 1,903 (88%) 

Free cash flow (7,524) 5,908 n.a. 

Net debt, beginning of period 3,461 9,193 (62%) 

Free cash flow from continuing operations 7,524 (5,908) n.a. 

Free cash flow from discontinued operations (4,725) 572 n.a. 

Dividends and hybrid coupon paid 3,023 527 474% 

Cash flow from assets held for sale 119 251 (53%) 

Exchange rate adjustments, etc. 930 (814) n.a. 

Net debt, end of period 10,332 3,821 170% 

against DKK 5.6 billion in H1 2016. The main 

investments in H1 2017 were as follows: 

 Offshore wind farms (DKK 5.9 billion), includ-

ing Borkum Riffgrund 2 in Germany and Wal-

ney Extension, Race Bank and Hornsea 1 in 

the UK 

 Power stations (DKK 0.6 billion), including 

biomass conversion of the Skærbæk Power 

Station and construction of a REnescience 

waste treatment plant in the UK 

There were no significant divestments with cash 

flow effect in H1 2017 as the payments regarding 

Race Bank will not be received until Q3. Divest-

ments in H1 2016 consisted of a farm down of 

50% of Burbo Bank Extension and receipt of a 

deferred payment related to the farm down of 

50% of Gode Wind 1 in 2015. 

Interest-bearing net debt 

Interest-bearing net debt totalled DKK 10.3 

billion at the end of June 2017 against DKK 3.5 

billion at the end of 2016. The increase was 

mainly due to a negative free cash flow from 

continuing operations of DKK 7.5 billion, as cash 

flow from operating activities and divestments 

were lower than investments. The increase was 

also due to the payment of dividends of DKK 2.5 

billion in March. Free cash flow from discontin-

ued operations contributed positively with DKK 

4.7 billion, of which DKK 2.0 billion concerned 

the intra-group settlement of hedging instru-
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eight involved our suppliers’ employees. Over the 

past 12 months, the lost-time injury frequency 

(LTIF) declined from 2.0 in H1 2016 to 1.5 in H1 

2017. 

R e s u l t s  H 1  c o n t i n u e d  

Non-financial results 

CO2 emissions 

In H1 2017, CO2 emissions from our power and 

heat generation were 164g CO2e/kWh against 

226g CO2e/kWh in H1 2016. CO2 emissions per 

kWh decreased due to lower coal consumption for 

thermal power generation following the biomass 

conversion of Avedøre Power Station and 

Studstrup Power Station. Moreover, production 

from our offshore wind farms increased.  

Safety 

In H1 2017, we had 11 lost-time injuries, of which 

ments. 

Equity 

Equity was DKK 62.2 billion on 30 June 2017 

against DKK 57.5 billion at the end of 2016. The 

increase was primarily due to the profit for the 

period less dividends distributed to shareholders. 

Capital employed 

Capital employed was DKK 72.5 billion on 30 June 

2017 against DKK 61.0 billion at the end of 2016 

and DKK 58.5 billion at the end of June 2016. 

Wind Power’s share of capital employed was 83% 

at the end of H1 2017. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Key ratios 

Return on capital employed (ROCE) 

Return on capital employed (ROCE, past 12 

months) was 18% at the end of H1 2017 against 

13% at the end of H1 2016. The increase was due 

to higher EBIT for the past 12 months. 

Credit metric (FFO/adjusted net debt) 

The funds from operations (FFO)/adjusted net 

debt credit metric was 47% at the end of June 

2017 against 57% in the same period last year. 

The decrease was due to higher adjusted net debt, 

partly offset by higher FFO for the past 12 months. 

Key ratios 
(DKK million, %)   

 
H1 2017 

 
H1 2016 % 

ROCE1 18.4% 12.6% 5.8%p 

Adjusted ROCE1 18.4% 14.7% 3.7%p 

Adjusted net debt 26,258 19,121 37% 

FFO/adjusted net debt1 47% 57% (10%p) 

  
1)See page 27 in the annual report for 2016 for definitions.    

, %

72.5 

DKK billion 

12% 
2% 

3% 

Wind Power  

Bioenergy & Thermal Power 

Distribution & Customer Solutions 

Oil & Gas 

 
 
 
 

83% 
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W i n d  P o w e r  

Operational highlights Q2 2017 

 First power at Race Bank and inauguration of 

the Burbo Bank Extension and Gode Wind 

offshore wind farms 

 Agreement on farm down of 50% of the Ger-

man offshore wind farm Borkum Riffgrund 2 

 Agreement on sale of A2SEA 

 Partnership agreement with US-based Domin-

ion Energy on offshore wind farm project in 

Virginia  

 We were awarded three offshore wind projects 

in Germany 

Financial results Q2 2017 

Power generation increased by 50% relative to Q2 

2016 due to the ramp-up of production from the 

new offshore wind farms Burbo Bank Extension 

and Gode Wind 1 and 2, as well as higher wind 

energy content in Q2 2017.  

Revenue totalled DKK 6.2 billion in Q2 against 

DKK 6.5 billion in the prior-year period. The de-

cline was due to a high level of activity from con-

struction contracts in Q2 2016, primarily relating 

to the construction of the German offshore wind 

farm Gode Wind 1 and the UK Burbo Bank Exten-

sion for partners. The decrease was partly offset 

by revenue from contract work on Race Bank in 

Q2 2017.  

Revenue from wind farms in operation was up 

49% as a result of the higher levels of power gen-

eration. 

EBITDA was up 85% and amounted to DKK 4.2 

billion in Q2 2017. The increase was primarily due 

to the recognition of a deferred gain of DKK 1.4 

billion on the farm down of 50% of Race Bank in 

December 2016, as we fulfilled the conditions for 

obtaining Green Certificates (ROCs) for the wind 

farm in Q2 2017. In addition, we received mile-

stone income from the construction contract. The 

increase was partly offset by the previously men-

tioned high level of activity relating to construc-

tion contracts for offshore wind farms for partners 

in Q2 2016.  

In addition, EBITDA from wind farms in operation 

was up in Q2 2017, driven by new offshore wind 

farms as well as the higher wind energy content. 

EBITDA from Other including A2SEA was DKK  

-0.3 billion compared with DKK -0.1 billion in Q2 

2016. The decrease was mainly due to an increase 

in expensed project development costs as well as 

A2SEA, which in Q2 2016 received insurance com-

pensation following a loss sustained in connec-

tion with the capsizing of a vessel in Q1 2016. 

Cash flow from operating activities totalled DKK  

-0.1 billion in Q2 2017 compared with DKK 0.8 

billion in the same quarter in 2016. The decrease 

primarily reflected an increase in funds tied up in 

work in progress relating to the construction of 

the Race Bank offshore wind farm for partners, 

and also in offshore transmission assets in the 

UK, in relation to Hornsea 1 and Walney Exten-

sion. 

Gross investments amounted to DKK 3.9 billion in 

Q2 2017. The largest investments related to the 

construction of Walney Extension, Race Bank and 

Hornsea 1 in the UK and Borkum Riffgrund 2 in 

Germany. 

Financial results H1 2017 

Power generation was up 34% on H1 2016, driven 

by generation from Gode Wind 1 and 2 and the 

start-up of power generation from Burbo Bank 

Extension. We commissioned Gode Wind 1 and 2 

in December 2016 after completing the installa-

tion of the turbines in summer 2016, and we have 

been commissioning the new 8MW turbines on 

Financial results 
  

 
Q2 2017 Q2 2016 % 

 
H1 2017 H1 2016 % 

Business drivers         

Decided (FID'ed) capacity, offshore wind GW 7.5 6.7 10% 7.5 6.7 10% 

Installed capacity, offshore wind GW 3.8 3.0 27% 3.8 3.0 27% 

Production capacity, offshore wind GW 2.2 1.7 29% 2.2 1.7 29% 

Wind energy content (WEC) % 84 75 9%p 94 93 1%p 

Load factor % 38 34 4%p 44 40 4%p 

Availability % 93 94 (1%p) 93 91 2%p 

Power generation TWh 1.8 1.2 50% 3.9 2.9 34% 

 - Denmark   0.6 0.5 20% 1.2 1.1 9% 

 - United Kingdom   0.9 0.6 50% 1.9 1.5 27% 

 - Germany   0.4 0.1 300% 0.8 0.3 167% 

Power price, LEBA UK GBP/MWh 40.6 35.4 15% 44.3 35.2 26% 

British pound DKK/GBP 8.7 9.5 (9%) 8.7 9.6 (10%) 

Financial results          

Revenue DKKm 6,203 6,496 (5%) 10,881 12,257 (11%) 

 - Sites, O&Ms and PPAs   2,390 1,603 49% 5,190 3,861 34% 

 - Construction contracts   3,718 4,810 (23%) 5,490 8,241 (33%) 

 - Other incl. A2SEA   95 83 14% 201 155 30% 

EBITDA DKKm 4,191 2,271 85% 6,330 5,171 22% 

 - Sites, O&Ms and PPAs   1,637 1,105 48% 3,782 2,876 32% 

 - Construction contracts and divestment gains   2,819 1,233 129% 3,130 2,831 11% 

(265) (67) 296%  - Other incl. A2SEA and project development   (582) (536) 9% 

Depreciation (excl. impairment losses) DKKm (1,154) (862) 34% (2,060) (1,668) 24% 

EBIT DKKm 3,037 1,409 116% 4,270 3,503 22% 

Adjusted EBIT DKKm 3,037 1,409 116% 4,270 3,503 22% 

Cash flow from operating activities DKKm (138) 761 n.a. 312 6,473 (95%) 

Gross investments DKKm (3,875) (1,717) 126% (5,868) (4,489) 31% 

Divestments DKKm 127 4 n.a. 89 1,891 (95%) 

Free cash flow DKKm (3,886) (952) 308% (5,467) 3,875 n.a. 

Capital employed DKKm 62,333 44,519 40% 62,333 44,519 40% 

ROCE1 % 17.0 9.7 7.3%p 17.0 9.7 7.3%p 

Adjusted ROCE2 % 17.0 10.8 6.2%p 17.0 10.8 6.2%p 

 

 

O&M: Operation and maintenance agreements, PPA: Power purchase agreements 

1) EBIT (last 12 months)/average capital employed 

2) Adjusted EBIT (last 12 months)/average capital employed (with impairment losses after tax added 

back to ultimo capital employed)  
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W i n d  P o w e r  c o nt i n ue d  

Burbo Bank Extension on an ongoing basis since 

November 2016. The wind farms were inaugurated 

in May and June 2017, respectively. In H1 2016, 

power generation was also negatively affected by 

a cable fault at Walney 2.  

Wind energy content and availability were higher 

than in H1 2016.  

Revenue from wind farms in operation increased 

by 34%, driven by higher power generation and 

higher prices, which were partly offset by lower 

contributions from hedges. In addition, Walney 2 

contributed to the increase in revenue in H1 2017 

as no compensation was received for the loss of 

revenue from the cable fault in 2016.  

Revenue from construction contracts decreased 

by DKK 2.8 billion, reflecting a high level of activi-

ty in H1 2016 with both Gode Wind 1 and 2, 

Borkum Riffgrund 1 and Burbo Bank Extension 

under construction. The decrease was also at-

tributable to a high level of activity in H1 2016 

relating to the construction of transmission assets 

in the UK for Walney Extension, Race Bank and 

Burbo Bank Extension. This was partly offset by a 

high level of activity in connection with the 

Hornsea 1 transmission asset as well as the start-

up of the Race Bank construction contract in H1 

2017.  

EBITDA increased by a total of 22% relative to H1 

2016.  

EBITDA from wind farms increased by 32% to 

DKK 3.8 billion, driven by the factors described 

above. 

EBITDA from partnership agreements increased 

by 11% to DKK 3.1 billion. The increase was pri-

marily due to the recognition described above of a 

deferred selling price and milestone income con-

cerning Race Bank. The increase was partly offset 

Wind energy content (WEC) for DONG Energy’s offshore wind parks 

 

 

Wind energy content ('WEC') explains the relationship between actual wind speeds and 

normal wind speeds based on historical data for the actual site of an offshore wind farm. 

The resulting WEC percentage is 100% for the year if there is no deviation between the 

actual wind speeds and the normal wind speeds. Actual wind speeds can vary significant-

ly from normal wind speeds across years and during a year. 

111

75 78

108
93105
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Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY

2016 2017 Normal wind year

by a gain of DKK 0.6 billion on the farm down of 

50% of Burbo Bank Extension in February 2016 

and by a high level of activity relating to the 

construction of Gode Wind 1 and 2 and Burbo 

Bank Extension for partners in H1 2016. 

EBITDA from Other including A2SEA was DKK -

0.6 billion compared with DKK -0.5 billion in H1 

2016. The decrease in EBITDA mainly reflected 

higher project development costs for the expan-

sion of our portfolio after 2020. 

Depreciation increased by 24% due to the com-

missioning of new offshore wind farms in opera-

tion in Germany and the UK. 

Cash flow from operating activities totalled DKK 

0.3 billion in H1 2017. The DKK 6.2 billion de-

crease on H1 2016 was primarily due to a signifi-

cant increase in funds tied up in offshore wind 

farm construction contracts in progress for part-

ners and offshore transmission assets in the UK. 

In H1 2016, we released funds tied up in work in 

progress with the divestment of the Westermost 

Rough offshore transmission assets and our 

receipt of milestone payments from partners in 

connection with the construction of Gode Wind 

1, among other factors. In H1 2017, funds tied up 

in work in progress increased, for instance due 

to the construction of offshore transmission 

assets at both Walney Extension and Hornsea 1 

in the UK as well as the construction of Race 

Bank for partners.  

Gross investments amounted to DKK 5.9 billion 

in H1 2017. The largest investments related to 

the construction of Walney Extension, Race 

Bank, Hornsea 1 and Borkum Riffgrund 2. 

There were no significant divestments with cash 

flow effect in H1 2017 as the payments regarding 

Race Bank will not be received until Q3. Divest-

ments in H1 2016 related to the farm down of 

50% of Burbo Bank Extension and receipt of the 

deferred selling price from the farm down of 

50% of Gode Wind 1 in 2015. 

Adjusted ROCE (past 12 months) increased by 

6.2%-points to 17%, particularly impacted by a 

gain on the farm down of 50% of Race Bank  

Agreement on sale of A2SEA 

On 7 July, together with Siemens, we agreed to 

divest A2SEA to Belgian GeoSea. The transac-

tion, which is conditional upon authority ap-

proval, is expected to be completed in Q3 2017. 
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B i o e n e r g y  &  T h e r m a l  P o w e r  

Operational highlights Q2 2017 

 Agreement on conversion of Asnæs Power 

Station to sustainable biomass from 2019 

Financial results Q2 2017 

Revenue was up DKK 0.3 billion to DKK 1.1 billion 

in Q2 2017. Revenue from heat sales increased  by 

31%, although heat generation was in line with 

Q2 2016. The increase was driven by new heat 

contracts at Avedøre Power Station and Studstrup 

Power Station, where heat generation was con-

verted from coal to biomass at the end of 2016. 

Revenue from power and ancillary services in-

creased by 48% to DKK 0.6 billion, driven by a 

38% increase in power generation during the 

same period, and significantly higher power pric-

es.  

EBITDA was DKK -0.2 billion in Q2 2017 com-

pared with DKK 0.0 billion for the prior-year peri-

od. The decrease was due to unfavourable market 

conditions for power generation (primarily nega-

tive spreads), which resulted in lower earnings 

despite the higher revenue and to the fact that Q2 

2016 was positively affected by a gain on the sale 

of a property and a changed estimate of our de-

commissioning obligations. The decrease was 

partly offset by an increased EBITDA from our 

heat generation activities, with the new heat con-

tracts boosting earnings. This was due to lower 

duties being levied on biomass than fossil fuels. 

Financial results H1 2017 

Revenue was up DKK 0.7 billion at DKK 3.3 billion 

in H1 2017. 

Revenue from sales of heat increased by 21%, 

although heat generation was slightly lower than 

in H1 2016. The increase was driven by new heat 

contracts at Avedøre Power Station and Studstrup 

Power Station, where heat generation is based on 

biomass. Revenue from power and ancillary ser-

vices increased by 33% to DKK 1.8 billion, driven 

by higher power generation and higher power 

prices.  

EBITDA amounted to DKK 0.1 billion in H1 2017. 

The decrease of DKK 0.1 billion was primarily due 

to the power business, where unfavourable market 

conditions for power generation (primarily nega-

tive spreads) and the above-mentioned positive 

items in Q2 2016 resulted in lower earnings. The 

decrease was partly offset by an increase in our 

heat generation activities, with the new heat con-

tracts boosting earnings. 

EBITDA from ancillary services was in line with H1 

2016. 

Cash flows from operating activities totalled DKK 

0.2 billion compared with DKK 0.5 billion in H1 

2016. The decrease was due to a decrease in 

EBITDA and a lower positive effect from funds tied 

up in working capital, primarily due to lower pre-

payments from heat customers in connection with 

the biomass conversions. The decrease was partly 

offset by a lower level of funds tied up in invento-

ries (wood pellets and coal).  

Gross investments amounted to DKK 0.6 billion in 

H1 2017. The largest investments related to the 

biomass conversion of Skærbæk Power Station 

and the construction of the REnescience bio plant 

in the UK. 

Power price and green dark spread (GDS), EUR/MWh

Power price (Nord Pool, DK) GDS (Nord Pool, DK) 

Source: Nord Pool, Argus-McCloskey and ICE 

Financial results    
Q2 2017 Q2 2016 % 

 
H1 2017 H1 2016 % 

Business drivers         

Degree days Number 451 399 13% 1,695 1,699 (0%) 

Heat generation TWh 1.3 1.4 (7%) 5.5 5.7 (3%) 

Power generation TWh 1.5 1.1 38% 4.7 4.1 15% 

Power price, DK EUR/MWh 28.7 25.7 12% 29.9 24.2 23% 

Green dark spread, DK EUR/MWh (1.1) 4.9 n.a. (1.4) 3.8 n.a. 

Green spark spread, DK EUR/MWh (4.9) (2.8) 76% (6.9) (4.2) 63% 

Financial results               

Revenue DKKm 1,053 750 40% 3,300 2,592 27% 

 - Heat   445 339 31% 1,479 1,224 21% 

 - Power, including ancillary services   608 411 48% 1,821 1,368 33% 

EBITDA DKKm (153) (41) 273% 54 113 (52%) 

 - Heat   133 68 96% 376 200 88% 

 - Ancillary services   56 70 (20%) 134 138 (3%) 

 - Power   (342) (179) 91% (456) (225) 103% 

Depreciation (excl. impairment losses) DKKm (166) (179) (7%) (327) (358) (9%) 

EBIT DKKm (319) (220) 45% (273) (245) 11% 

Adjusted EBIT DKKm (319) (220) 45% (273) (245) 11% 

Cash flow from operating activities DKKm (343) 100 n.a. 236 460 (49%) 

Gross investments DKKm (247) (449) (45%) (621) (791) (21%) 

Divestments DKKm 15 (4) n.a. 40 1 n.a. 

Free cash flow DKKm (575) (353) 63% (345) (330) 5% 

Capital employed DKKm 2,425 2,366 2% 2,425 2,366 2% 

ROCE1 % (28.9) (60.7) 31.8%p (28.9) (60.7) 31.8%p 

Adjusted ROCE2 % (28.9) (36.1) 7.2%p (28.9) (36.1) 7.2%p 

 

 

Increase in the heat business, where new heat contracts contributed to the higher earnings. 

1) EBIT (last 12 months)/average capital employed 

2) Adjusted EBIT (last 12 months)/average capital employed (with impairment losses after tax added 

back to ultimo capital employed)  

EUR/MWh

Elpris (Nord Pool, DK) GDS (Nord Pool, DK) 

Kilde: Nord Pool, Argus-McCloskey og ICE 

 (20)

 (10)

 -

 10

 20

 30

 40

2016 2017



14 DONG Energy interim financial report - H1 2017 Management’s review 

D i s t r i b u t i o n  &  C u s t o m e r  S o l u t i o n s  

Operational highlights Q2 2017 

 By the end of 2020, all Danish power custom-

ers must have smart meters. After a successful 

pilot project, the large-scale roll-out began in 

June  

 We have decided that our 733,000 residential 

customers should have their power consump-

tion covered by green power from our Danish 

offshore wind farms - without additional costs 

for the customer. We have thus, since 1 January 

2017, delivered a total of 1,020 GWh green 

power to our residential customers 

 In the UK, we entered into an agreement with 

Good Energy on the delivery of green power to 

their customers from the Westermost Rough 

offshore wind farm 

Financial results Q2 2017 

Revenue was up 10% at DKK 9.7 billion in Q2 

2017, driven primarily by an average 18% increase 

in gas prices relative to Q2 2016. The increase 

was partly offset from the distribution of gas fol-

lowing the divestment of activities to Energinet.dk 

in September 2016. 

EBITDA totalled DKK 0.5 billion, which is on a par 

with Q2 2016. Underlying EBITDA increased by 

DKK 0.1 billion.  

Cash flows from operating activities totalled DKK 

-1.8 billion in Q2 2017. The negative development 

compared with Q2 2016 was primarily due to the 

early settlement of the intra-group price hedges 

between Oil & Gas and DCS related to future 

periods, as all Oil & Gas price hedging arrange-

ments have been terminated as part of the prepa-

rations for the expected sale to INEOS in Q3. The 

termination of the price hedges has had the oppo-

site effect on discontinued operations, and thus 

no effect on the Group’s net debt. In addition, 

funds tied up in trade receivables increased. 

Financial results H1 2017 

Revenue was up 10% at DKK 21.4 billion in H1 

2017, driven primarily by an average 31% increase 

in gas prices relative to H1 2016. The increase was 

offset by lower revenue from the distribution of 

power, given that duties and costs are no longer 

invoiced on behalf of the transmission owner, and 

from the distribution of gas following the divest-

ment of activities to Energinet.dk in September 

2016. 

EBITDA was DKK 1.7 billion compared with DKK 

4.4 billion in H1 2016. Underlying EBITDA in-

creased by DKK 0.4 billion.  

EBITDA from the distribution business decreased 

by DKK 0.3 billion following the divestment of our 

gas distribution activities in September 2016.  

EBITDA from Markets was down DKK 2.4 billion, 

driven primarily by one-off payments from com-

pleted renegotiations of gas purchase contracts 

totalling DKK 2.8 billion, which made a positive 

contribution in H1 2016. The decline was partly 

offset by margin improvement from the renegoti-

ated contracts.  

EBITDA from LNG was improved by DKK 0.2 bil-

lion as a result of the renegotiated contracts and 

better margins.  

Cash flows from operating activities totalled DKK 

-0.2 billion in H1 2017. The fall of DKK 3.9 billion 

was due to lower EBITDA and the early settlement 

of Oil & Gas price hedges in Q2 2017 and to more 

funds being tied up in working capital related to 

clearing counterparties in connection with equity 

trading following the increase in oil and gas pric-

es as well as the change of clearing bank. This 

was partly offset by a lower level of funds tied up 

in gas inventories and green certificates and high-

er trade payables relating to gas purchases.  

Gross investments totalled DKK 0.3 billion in H1 

2017, relating mainly to maintenance of the power 

Financial results  
  

 
Q2 2017 Q2 2016 % 

 
H1 2017 H1 2016 % 

Business drivers         

Regulatory asset base (power) DKKm 10,623 10,648 (1%) 10,623 10,648 0% 

Degree days Number 451 399 13% 1,695 1,699 (0%) 

Gas sales TWh 28.3 35.6 (21%) 69.8 77.2 (10%) 

 - Sales  8.3 8.5 (2%) 22.3 20.8 7% 

 - Markets (excl. volumes to Sales)  20.0 27.0 (26%) 47.5 56.4 (16%) 

Power sales TWh 8.8 8.5 4% 19.0 19.2 (1%) 

 - Sales   3.0 2.4 25% 5.7 4.7 21% 

 - Markets (excl. volumes to Sales)   5.8 6.1 (5%) 13.3 14.5 (8%) 

Gas distribution TWh - 1.5 n.a. - 4.7 n.a. 

Power distribution TWh 2.0 1.9 5% 4.3 4.3 0% 

Gas price, TTF EUR/MWh 15.6 13.2 18% 17.0 13.0 31% 

Oil price, Brent USD/boe 49.8 45.6 9% 51.8 39.7 30% 

US dollar DKK/USD 6.8 6.6 3% 6.9 6.7 3% 

British pound DKK/GBP 8.7 9.5 (9%) 8.7 9.6 (10%) 

Financial results             

Revenue DKKm 9,733 8,845 10% 21,358 19,427 10% 

EBITDA DKKm 516 452 14% 1,701 4,358 (61%) 

 - Distribution   265 390 (32%) 733 1,070 (31%) 

 - Sales   (26) 17 n.a. (4) 51 n.a. 

 - Markets   311 129 141% 942 3,389 (72%) 

 - LNG   (34) (84) (60%) 30 (152) n.a. 

Depreciation (excl. impairment losses) DKKm (211) (170) 24% (432) (351) 23% 

EBIT DKKm 305 282 8% 1,269 4,007 (68%) 

Adjusted EBIT DKKm 305 282 8% 1,269 4,007 (68%) 

Cash flow from operating activities DKKm (1,820) 592 n.a. (244) 3,650 n.a. 

Gross investments DKKm (159) (165) (4%) (294) (279) 5% 

Divestments DKKm 25 8 213% 73 66 11% 

Free cash flow DKKm (1,954) 435 n.a. (465) 3,437 n.a. 

Capital employed DKKm 9,190 7,878 17% 9,190 7,878 17% 

ROCE1 % 41.0 43.7 (2.7%p) 41.0 43.7 (2.7%p) 

Adjusted ROCE2 % 41.0 43.7 (2.7%p) 41.0 43.7 (2.7%p) 

 

 

EBITDA was positively affected by one-off payments from completed renegotiations of gas purchase contracts of DKK 2.8 billion in H1 

2016. Gas Distribution was part of EBITDA until it was divested in September 2016. 

1) EBIT (last 12 months)/average capital employed 

2) Adjusted EBIT (last 12 months)/average capital employed (with impairment losses after tax added back to ultimo capital employed)  
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D i s t r i b u t i o n  &  C u s t o m e r  S o l u t i o n s  c o n t i n u e d  

distribution grid and the installation of new 

smart meters.  

Adjusted ROCE (past 12 months) decreased by 

3%- points to 41%, in both 12-month periods 

particularly impacted by one-off payments 

received as a result of renegotiations. In the 

same period, ROCE adjusted for the one-off 

payments increased 10%- points to 23%. 
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Income statement  
(Business performance) DKK million Q2 2017 Q2 2016 2016 H1 2017 H1 2016 

Revenue 15,540 15,001 61,201 32,037 32,409 

EBITDA 4,442 2,615 19,109 7,730 9,700 

Wind Power 4,191 2,271 11,867 6,330 5,171 

Bioenergy & Thermal Power (153) (41) 100 54 113 

Distribution & Customer Solutions 516 452 7,108 1,701 4,358 

Other activities (112) (67) 34 (355) 58 

Depreciation and amortisation (1,541) (1,215) (5,232) (2,837) (2,391) 

Impairment losses 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating profit (loss) (EBIT) 2,901 1,400 13,877 4,893 7,309 

Gain (loss) on divestment of enterprises (6) 19 1,250 (17) 16 

Net financial income and expenses (81) (589) (767) (415) (301) 

Profit (loss) from associates and joint ventures (2) (0) (8) (45) (1) 

Profit (loss) before tax 2,812 830 14,352 4,416 7,023 

Tax (306) (157) (2,191) (696) (1,370) 

Profit (loss) for the period from continuing operations 2,506 673 12,161 3,720 5,653 

Profit (loss) for the period from discontinued operations 2,484 479 1,052 3,910 715 

Profit (loss) for the period 4,990 1,152 13,213 7,630 6,368 

      

Balance sheet       

Total assets 133,550 140,700 136,489 133,550 140,700 

Total equity 62,160 54,695 57,500 62,160 54,695 

Shareholders of DONG Energy A/S 43,990 35,947 39,106 43,990 35,947 

Non-controlling interests 4,922 5,500 5,146 4,922 5,500 

Hybrid capital 13,248 13,248 13,248 13,248 13,248 

Interest-bearing net debt 10,332 3,821 3,461 10,332 3,821 

Capital employed 72,491 58,515 60,961 72,491 58,515 

Additions to property, plant, and equipment 5,475 3,037 17,750 8,090 8,204 

      

Cash flow       

Cash flow from operating activities (1,848) 1,215 11,272 (960) 9,576 

Gross investments (4,287) (2,340) (14,960) (6,789) (5,571) 

Divestments 160 (46) 9,055 225 1,902 

Free cash flow (5,975) (1,171) 5,367 (7,524) 5,908 

      

Financial and equity ratios       

Return on capital employed (ROCE)1, % 18.4 12.6 24.4 18.4 12.6 

Adjusted ROCE2, % 18.4 14.7 24.4 18.4 14.7 

FFO/adjusted net debt3,6, % 47.3 56.7 80.5 47.3 56.7 

Number of outstanding shares, end of period, '000 420,381 420,381 420,381 420,381 420,381 

Share price, end of period, DKK 293.9 240.3 275.0 293.9 240.3 

Market capitalisation, end of period, DKK billion 123.5 101.0 115.6 123.5 101.0 

Earnings per share (EPS) (BP), DKK 11.2 1.9 22.4 17.6 14.8 

      

Income statement (IFRS)       

Revenue 15,925 13,134 57,392 33,351 30,797 

EBITDA 4,777 1,487 16,939 8,620 9,145 

Profit (loss) for the period from continuing operations 2,766 (207) 10,467 4,414 5,219 

In general, the financial and non-financial data are stated excluding discontinued operations. 

Business drivers Q2 2017 Q2 2016 2016 H1 2017 H1 2016 

Wind Power       

Decided (FID'ed) capacity4, offshore wind, GW 7.5 6.7 7.4 7.5 6.7 

Installed capacity, offshore wind, GW 3.8 3.0 3.6 3.8 3.0 

Production capacity, offshore wind, GW 2.2 1.7 2.0 2.2 1.7 

Wind energy content (WEC)4, % of normal 
wind year 84 75 93 94 93 

Load factor4, % 38 34 41 44 40 

Availability4, % 93 94 92 93 91 

Power generation, TWh 1.8 1.2 6.0 3.9 2.9 

      

Bioenergy & Thermal Power      

Degree days4, number 451 399 2,715 1,695 1,699 

Heat generation, TWh 1.3 1.4 9.2 5.5 5.7 

Power generation, TWh 1.5 1.1 8.4 4.7 4.1 

      

Distribution & Customer Solutions      

Regulatory value of power distribution assets5 10,623 10,648 10,648 10,623 10,778 

Power distribution, TWh 2.0 1.9 8.5 4.3 4.3 

Gas distribution, TWh - 1.5 5.8 - 4.7 

Power sales, TWh 8.8 8.5 36.7 19.0 19.2 

Gas sales, TWh 28.3 35.6 150.4 69.8 77.2 

      

People and environment       

Employees (FTE), end of period number 5,802 5,881 5,775 5,802 5,881 

Lost-time injury frequency (LTIF)  per 1 million 

hours worked6      1.5 1.9 1.8 1.5 1.9 

Fatalities, number 0 0 0 0 0 

CO2 emissions, g/kWh 150 211 225 164 226 

      

Oil & Gas      

Oil and gas production, million boe 6.6 8.7 36.6 14.1 18.7 

EBITDA 2,598 1,704 6,507 5,047 2,708 

Free Cash Flow 2,654 (1,049) 1,106 4,725 (572) 

Capital employed 1,301 4,981 2,769 1,301 4,981 

P e r f o r m a n c e  h i g h l i g h t s  

1) EBIT (last 12 months)/average capital 
employed.  
2) Adjusted EBIT (last 12 months)/average 
capital employed (with impairment losses 
after tax added back to ultimo capital 
employed).  
3) Net debt including 50% of hybrid capi-
tal, cash and securities not available for use 
(with the exception of repo transactions), 
present value of lease obligations, and 

 
 

Business performance vs. IFRS 
Business performance represents the 
underlying financial performance of the 
Group in the reporting period as results are 
adjusted for temporary fluctuations in the 
market value of contracts (including hedg-
ing transactions) relating to other periods. 
Apart from this, there is no difference 
between business performance and IFRS 
results. Read more in note 3.   

decommissioning obligations less de-
ferred tax.  
4) See definition on page 190 and note 9 
in the annual report for 2016.  
5) The figures indicate values from the 
latest regulatory financial statements 
(updated in June).  
6) Last 12 months. 
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Income statement 
(Business performance), DKK million Q2 2017 Q1 2017 Q4 2016 Q3 2016 Q2 2016 Q1 2016 Q4 2015 Q3 2015 

Revenue 15,540 16,497 15,678 13,114 15,001 17,408 14,319 16,004 

EBITDA 4,442 3,288 6,310 3,099 2,615 7,085 1,947 1,552 

Wind Power 4,191 2,139 5,054 1,643 2,271 2,900 1,693 1,384 

Bioenergy & Thermal Power (153) 207 115 (128) (41) 154 (118) (194) 

Distribution & Customer Solutions 516 1,185 1,243 1,507 452 3,906 362 46 

Other activities (112) (243) (102) 77 (67) 125 10 316 

Depreciation and amortisation (1,541) (1,296) (1,602) (1,239) (1,215) (1,176) (1,444) (1,489) 

Impairment losses 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1,184) 0 

Operating profit (loss) (EBIT) 2,901 1,992 4,708 1,860 1,400 5,909 (681) 63 

Gain (loss) on divestment of enterprises (6) (11) (80) 1,314 19 (3) (33) (12) 

Net financial income and expenses (81) (334) (352) (114) (589) 288 (328) (150) 

Profit (loss) from associates and joint  

ventures (2) (43) (3) (4) (0) (1) 0 (3) 

Profit (loss) before tax 2,812 1,604 4,273 3,056 830 6,193 (1,042) (102) 

Tax (306) (390) (285) (536) (157) (1,213) 727 40 

Profit (loss) for the period from continuing operations 2,506 1,214 3,988 2,520 673 4,980 (315) (62) 

Profit (loss) for the period from discontinued operations 2,484 1,426 (473) 811 479 236 (15,004) 520 

Profit (loss) for the period 4,990 2,640 3,515 3,331 1,152 5,216 (15,319) 458 

         

Balance sheet          

Total assets 133,550 132,030 136,489 141,197 140,700 155,915 147,457 157,663 

Total equity 62,160 58,112 57,500 57,517 54,695 56,682 51,736 64,973 

Shareholders of DONG Energy A/S 43,990 39,828 39,106 39,029 35,947 37,614 32,090 45,155 

Non-controlling interests 4,922 5,036 5,146 5,240 5,500 5,820 6,398 6,570 

Hybrid capital 13,248 13,248 13,248 13,248 13,248 13,248 13,248 13,248 

Interest-bearing net debt 10,332 6,523 3,461 5,942 3,821 940 9,193 13,424 

Capital employed 72,491 64,635 60,961 63,459 58,515 57,622 60,930 78,398 

Additions to property, plant, and equipment 5,475 2,615 4,378 5,168 3,037 5,167 4,033 4,471 

         

Cash flow         

Cash flow from operating activities (1,848) 888 1,752 (56) 1,215 8,361 4,463 (712) 

Gross investments (4,287) (2,502) (4,732) (4,658) (2,340) (3,231) (2,734) (4,037) 

Divestments 160 65 5,013 2,139 (46) 1,949 1,624 (13) 

Free cash flow (5,975) (1,549) 2,033 (2,575) (1,171) 7,079 3,353 (4,761) 

         

Financial and equity ratios         

Return on capital employed (ROCE)1, % 18.4 17.4 24.4 14.6 12.6 12.8 3.6 4.3 

Adjusted ROCE2, % 18.4 17.4 24.4 16.2 14.7 14.9 5.9 4.3 

FFO/adjusted net debt3,6, % 47.3 45.8 80.5 54.9 56.7 68.0 28.7 31.0 

Number of outstanding shares, end of period, '000 420,381 420,381 420,381 420,381 420,381 417,726 417,726 417,726 

Share price, end of period, DKK 293.9 268.9 267.6 275.0 240.3 - - - 

Market capitalisation, end of period, DKK billion 123.5 113.0 112.5 115.6 101.0 - - - 

Earnings per share (EPS) (BP), DKK 11.2 6.4 8.2 7.7 1.9 12.8 (36.7) 0.7 

         

Income statement (IFRS)         

Revenue 15,925 17,426 13,396 13,199 13,134 17,663 15,571 17,585 

EBITDA 4,776 3,843 4,572 3,223 1,487 7,657 3,111 2,784 

Profit (loss) for the period from continuing operations 2,765 1,649 2,632 2,615 (207) 5,426 578 880 

Business drivers Q2 2017 Q1 2017 Q4 2016 Q3 2016 Q2 2016 Q1 2016 Q4 2015 Q3 2015 

Wind Power         

Decided (FID'ed) capacity4, offshore wind, GW 7.5 7.4 7.4 7.4 6.7 6.3 5.1 4.4 

Installed capacity, offshore wind, GW 3.8 3.6 3.6 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 2.7 

Production capacity, offshore wind, GW 2.1 2.1 2.0 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 

Wind energy content (WEC)4, % of normal wind year 84 105 108 78 75 111 123 79 

Load factor4, % 38 50 49 35 34 46 50 36 

Availability4, % 93 93 94 92 94 89 90 93 

Power generation, TWh 1.8 2.1 1.8 1.3 1.2 1.7 1.5 1.3 

         

Bioenergy & Thermal Power         

Degree days4, number 451 1,244 962 54 399 1,300 781 109 

Heat generation, TWh 1.3 4.2 3.1 0.4 1.4 4.3 2.9 0.6 

Power generation, TWh 1.5 3.2 3.0 1.3 1.1 3.0 2.5 0.4 

         

Distribution & Customer Solutions         

Regulatory value of power distribution assets5 10,623 10,648 10,648 10,648 10,648 10,778 10,778 10,778 

Power distribution, TWh 2.0 2.3 2.3 1.9 1.9 2.4 2.3 1.9 

Gas distribution, TWh - - - 1.1 1.5 3.2 2.4 1.1 

Power sales, TWh 8.8 10.1 9.2 8.3 8.5 10.7 9.9 9.3 

Gas sales, TWh 28.3 41.5 36.1 37.1 35.6 41.6 36.2 42.2 

         

People and environment              

Employees (FTE) end of period, number 5,802 5,787 5,775 5,890 5,881 6,019 5,947 5,956 

Lost time injury frequency (LTIF)  

per 1 million hours worked6 1.5 1.6 1.8 2.1 1.9 2.1 2.0 2.1 

Fatalities, number 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

CO2 emissions, g/kWh 150 170 183 329 210 232 225 217 

         

Oil & Gas         

Oil and gas production, million boe 6.6 7,5 9,0 8,9 8,7 10,0 11,5 11,9 

EBITDA 2,598 2.449 2.140 1.658 1.704 1.004 1.700 2.879 

Free Cash Flow 2,655 2.071 1.020 658 -1.049 478 1.269 (614) 

Capital employed 1,301 2.204 2.769 4.976 4.981 5.281 5.444 20.494 

 
 

Business performance vs. IFRS 
Business performance represents the 
underlying financial performance of the 
Group in the reporting period as results are 
adjusted for temporary fluctuations in the 
market value of contracts (including hedg-
ing transactions) relating to other periods. 
Apart from this, there is no difference 
between business performance and IFRS 
results. Read more in note 3.   

1) EBIT (last 12 months)/average capital 
employed.  
2) Adjusted EBIT (last 12 months)/average 
capital employed (with impairment losses 
after tax added back to ultimo capital 
employed).  
3) Net debt including 50% of hybrid capi-
tal, cash and securities not available for use 
(with the exception of repo transactions), 
present value of lease obligations, and 

decommissioning obligations less de-
ferred tax.  
4) See definition on page 190 and note 9 
in the annual report for 2016.  
5) The figures indicate values from the 
latest regulatory financial statements 
(updated in June)  
6) Last 12 months. 

In general, the financial and non-financial data are stated excluding discontinued operations. 

Q u a r t e r l y  o v e r v i e w  
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